HB0703/740316/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 703

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 6, after "year;" insert "requiring the Department to provide certain technical assistance to certain jurisdictions under certain circumstances;"; in lines 6 and 7, strike "and a certain interactive map"; in line 8, strike the second "a"; in line 9, strike "term" and substitute "terms"; and after line 15, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article - Natural Resources

Section 8–1802(a)(1), (3), (5), and (7)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2012 Replacement Volume and 2018 Supplement)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 6, insert:

"(C) "CRITICAL AREA" HAS THE MEANING STATED IN § 8–1802 OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES ARTICLE.";

and in line 7, strike "(C)" and substitute "(D)".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 2, strike "CHESAPEAKE BAY"; in lines 2 and 3, strike "AND THE ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS CRITICAL AREA"; and line 11, strike "CRITICAL AREA" and substitute "CRITICAL AREA".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

HB0703/740316/1 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 703 Page 2 of 2

On page 4, after line 7, insert:

"(B) ON REQUEST OF A JURISDICTION THAT HAS DELEGATED AUTHORITY
UNDER SUBTITLE 1 OF THIS TITLE TO ENFORCE SEDIMENT AND EROSION
CONTROL LAWS AND REGULATIONS, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL PROVIDE
TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO THE JURISDICTION TO MEET THE REPORTING
REQUIREMENTS UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION.";

in lines 8 and 13, strike "(B)" and "(C)", respectively, and substitute "(C)" and "(D)", respectively; strike beginning with "ON" in line 8 down through "THE" in line 9 and substitute "THE"; in line 10, after "SECTION" insert "ON ITS WEBSITE"; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 10 down through "VIOLATION" in line 12; and after line 20, insert:

"Article – Natural Resources

<u>8–1802.</u>

- (a) (1) In this subtitle the following words have the meanings indicated.
- (3) "Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area" means the initial planning area identified under § 8–1807 of this subtitle.
- (5) <u>"Chesapeake Bay Critical Area" means the initial planning area identified under § 8–1807 of this subtitle.</u>
- (7) <u>"Critical Area" means the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and the</u> Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area.".